ARCELI M. CATIPAY

Accountant III

# **Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)**

Contract ID: 25CSRJ01

Contract Name: Feasibility Study / Pre-Feasibility Study / Preliminary and

**Detailed Engineering (Subsurface Soil Exploration) of various** 

priority infrastructure projects, Province of Siquijor

**Location of the Contract: Siquijor Province** 

#### FORM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, made this **2<sup>nd</sup>** day of **July 2025**, by and between

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES through the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) represented herein by ENGR. YUSOPH D. RASUMAN — District Engineer, duly authorized for this purposed, with main office address at LARENA, SIQUIJOR, hereinafter referred to as the "PROCURING ENTITY";

and

**JEMAR ENGINEERING SERVICES,** a single proprietorship/ partnership / corporation / joint venture organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office at 201 Garnet Place M.L. Quezon Ave., Cabancalan, Mandaue City 6014, represented herein by **ENGR. JERRY B. MARATAS – Sole Proprietor**, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the **"CONTRACTOR;"** 

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Consultant execute **25CSRJ01-** Feasibility Study / Pre-Feasibility Study / Preliminary and Detailed Engineering (Subsurface Soil Exploration) of various priority infrastructure projects, Province of Siquijor (hereinafter called "the Works"), and the Entity has accepted the bid for **ONE MILLION** TWO HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (Php 1,290,000.00) by the Consultant for the execution and completion of such Consulting Services and the remedying of any defects therein.

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, to wit:
  - a) Terms of Reference
  - b) Notice of limited Consultants and Request for proposals;
  - c) Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any;
  - d) Bid forms, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's Technical and Financial Proposals, as annexes;
  - e) Eligibility Requirements, Documents and/or Statements;
  - f) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto:
  - g) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Entity.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Consultant as hereinafter mentioned, the Consultant hereby covenants with the Entity to execute and

DPWH-CONSL-52-2016

## Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 25CSRJ01

Contract Name: Feasibility Study / Pre-Feasibility Study / Preliminary and

**Detailed Engineering (Subsurface Soil Exploration) of various** 

priority infrastructure projects, Province of Siguijor

**Location of the Contract: Siquijor Province** 

complete the Consulting Services and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this Consultant in all respects.

4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Consultant in consideration of the execution and completion of the Consulting Services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by this Contract.

### **Contract includes the following SUMMARY OF COSTS**

ITEM NO.	ITEM		COST (Php)	
I.	Remuneration Costs		195,000.00	
II.	Reimbursable Costs		78,500.00	
III.	Miscellaneous Expenses		932,785.71	
IV.	Sub-total (I + II + III)		1,206,285.71	
V.	VALUE ADDED TAX (12%) – Item I		23,400.00	
VI.	CONTINGENCY (5%) – Item IV		60,314.29	
VII.	GRAND TOTAL (IV + V + VI)		1,290,000.00	
x-x-x		TOTAL	Php 1,290,000.00	

5. For Contract Duration of 60 calendar days.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY:

**CONTRACTOR:** 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES JEMAR ENGINEERING SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
SIQUIJOR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

Represented by:

Represented by:

YUSOPH D. RASUMAN

District Engineer

JERRY B. MARAT Sole Proprietor

Witnessed by:

1. ARCELI M. CATIPAY

Accountant III

2. ELVIN C. GUANZON

Authorized Representative

(Liaison Officer)

ARCELI M. CATIPAN

Accountant III

# **Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)**

Contract ID: 25CSRJ01

Contract Name: Feasibility Study / Pre-Feasibility Study / Preliminary and

Detailed Engineering (Subsurface Soil Exploration) of various

priority infrastructure projects, Province of Siguijor

Location of the Contract: Siguifor Province

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Before me, Notary Public for and in **DPWH - Siguijor District Engineering Office** personally appeared ENGR. YUSOPH D. RASUMAN, with Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) No. 0064063 registered on July 24, 1992 valid until December 15, 2025 in his official capacity as District Engineer of Department of Public Works and Highways, Larena, Siquijor representing the Republic of the Philippines and ENGR. JERRY B. MARATAS - Sole Proprietor representing Jemar Engineering Services with Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) No. 0092466 registered on January 15, 2002 valid until May 23, 2027 and known to me to be same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true act and deeds for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

The instrument consist of two (3) pages including this page where the ACKNOWLEDGEMENT is written, duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses at the left hand margin of the first and third pages and at the lower portion of the second page.

IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, I haye here	eunto affixed my	signature and seal	this Ind	day of
July	MJ	at	3 Vind	Phili	ppines.

Doc. No. Page No. Book No. Series of

ATTY, MICHA NOTARY PUBLIC Notary For the Provin of Siquijor Until December 31, 2025 PTR No. 2037399/1-20-25/Siquijor IBP No. 516549/1/15/25/Manila MCLE Compliance No. VII-0009847 Roll No. 44883 Email: panzo.law.office@gmail.com

SERVICES